

No. 21-1394

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN FITISEMANU, PALE TULI, ROSAVITA TULI, and  
SOUTHERN UTAH PACIFIC ISLANDER COALITION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS  
AMERICAN SAMOA GOVERNMENT AND THE  
HONORABLE AUMUA AMATA**

---

MICHAEL F. WILLIAMS, P.C.  
*Counsel of Record*  
C. HARKER RHODES, IV  
LAUREN N. BEEBE  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
mwilliams@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Respondents American Samoa  
Government and the Honorable Aumua Amata*  
August 29, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. The United States and Its Territories .....	3
B. The American Samoan Way of Life .....	6
C. Procedural History .....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	12
I. The Decision Below Correctly Respects <i>Fa'a Samoa</i> and the Political Autonomy of the American Samoan People .....	14
A. Imposing Citizenship on the American Samoan People Would Threaten Serious Disruption to <i>Fa'a Samoa</i> .....	14
B. Imposing Citizenship on the American Samoan People Would Disregard Their Basic Right to Self-Determination.....	19
II. The Decision Below Correctly Interprets the Citizenship Clause.....	22
A. The Decision Below Accords With Constitutional Text, Structure, History, and Purpose .....	22
B. The Decision Below Accords With Longstanding Historical Practice .....	25
C. The Decision Below Accords With This Court's Precedent and Every Other Decision Addressing This Issue .....	28
III. The Decision Below Does Not Warrant Further Review.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922) .....	33
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	14, 16, 19
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	24
<i>Bykofsky v. Borough of Middletown</i> , 429 U.S. 964 (1976) .....	19
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of the Latter-Day Saints v. Hodel</i> , 830 F.2d 374 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>Craddick v. Territorial Registrar</i> , 1 Am. Samoa 2d 10 (App. Div. 1980).....	7
<i>Crawford v. Burke</i> , 195 U.S. 176 (1904) .....	25
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904) .....	33
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901) .....	23, 34
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884) .....	30, 31
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903) .....	33
<i>Kennett v. Chambers</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 38 (1852) .....	20
<i>Lacap v. INS</i> , 138 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 1998).....	29

<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	26, 28
<i>Nolos v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>Rabang v. INS</i> , 35 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	16, 19
<i>Relford v. Commandant</i> , 401 U.S. 355 (1971) .....	35
<i>Sanidad v. INS</i> , 515 U.S. 1130 (1995) .....	29, 30
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) .....	30
<i>Thomas v. Lynch</i> , 796 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	29, 30
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 902 (2016) .....	9, 30
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1539 (2022) .....	16, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) .....	30
<i>Valmonte v. INS</i> , 136 F.3d 914 (2d Cir.) .....	29, 30
<i>Wabol v. Villacrusis</i> , 958 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	26

<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) .....	19
---	----

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Revised Const. of Am. Samoa art. I .....	7, 15, 26
Revised Const. of Am. Samoa art. II .....	5, 16, 26
Revised Const. of Am. Samoa art. III .....	5
Revised Const. of Am. Samoa art. IV .....	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIII .....	23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	22, 23, 27
U.S. Const. amend. XVIII .....	23
U.S. Const. amend. XXI .....	23
U.S. Const. art. IV .....	26

### **Statutes**

8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(22) .....	31
48 U.S.C. §1731 .....	5
Act of Feb. 25, 1927, ch. 192, 44 Stat. 1234 .....	28
Act of July 4, 1864, §5, 13 Stat. 385 .....	24
Act of June 30, 1864, §94, 13 Stat. 223 .....	24
Act of Mar. 1, 1809, §1, 2 Stat. 528 .....	24
Act of Mar. 2, 1807, §1, 2 Stat. 426 .....	24
Am. Samoa Code Ann. §37.0204(a) (2000) .....	17
Am. Samoa Code Ann. §37.0204(b) (2000) .....	17
Civil Rights Act, 14 Stat. 27, §§1-2, 6 (1866) .....	24
Organic Act of Guam, ch. 512, §4, 64 Stat. 384 (1950) .....	27
Organic Act of Porto Rico, ch. 416, §2, 39 Stat. 951 (1917) .....	27

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. 1208, 116th Cong. (2019) .....	21
H.R. 1941, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	21, 32
H.R. 3482, 116th Cong. (2019) .....	21
H.R. 5026, 115th Cong. (2018) .....	21
<i>Revised Const. of Am. Samoa: Hr’g before the Subcomm. on Energy Conservation &amp; Supply of the Comm. on Energy &amp; Nat. Res., 98th Cong., S. Hr’g 98-997 (May 8, 1984) .....</i>	<i>8, 14</i>
S. Con. Res. No. 37-3, 37th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Am. Sam. 2021), <i>available at <a href="https://bit.ly/3e0FxuH">https://bit.ly/3e0FxuH</a> .....</i>	<i>21</i>

**Other Authorities**

Am. Samoa Gov., Report of the 2022 Constitutional Review Committee (June 17, 2022), <i>available at <a href="https://bit.ly/3AODMtq">https://bit.ly/3AODMtq</a> .....</i>	<i>21, 32</i>
Arnold H. Leibowitz, <i>American Samoa: Decline of a Culture</i> , 10 Cal. W. Int’l L.J. 220 (1980) .....	7
Arnold H. Leibowitz, <i>Defining Status: A Comprehensive Analysis of United States Territorial Relations</i> 440 (1989) .....	15
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	22
Cession of Alaska, U.S.-Russ., art. III, 18 Stat. 671 (1867) .....	27

Daniel E. Hall, <i>Curfews, Culture, and Custom in American Samoa: An Analytical Map for Applying the U.S. Constitution to U.S. Territories</i> , 2 Asian-Pac. L. & Pol’y J. 69 (2001) .....	15
James H. Kettner, <i>The Development of American Citizenship, 1608-1870</i> (1978).....	20
Jeffrey B. Teichert, <i>Resisting Temptation in the Garden of Paradise: Preserving the Role of Samoan Custom in the Law of American Samoa</i> , 3 Gonz. J. Int’l L. 35 (1999) .....	6
Letter from Henry Vanderburgh to Winthrop Sargent (April 30, 1795), in Winthrop Sargent Papers (on file with the Massachusetts Historical Society, Reel 4) .....	22
Louisiana Purchase Treaty, U.S.-Fr., art. III, 8 Stat. 200 (1803).....	26
Statement of Hon. Eni F.H. Faleomavaega before the U.N. Special Comm. on Decolonization (May 23, 2001), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/2WkwfyE">https://bit.ly/2WkwfyE</a> .....	4
Statement of Jay Kenneth Katzen on Am. Samoa, U.S. Mission to the U.N. (Nov. 18, 1976) .....	21
Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo, U.S.-Mex., art. VIII, 9 Stat. 922 (1848) .....	26
Treaty of Paris, U.S.-Spain, art. IX, 30 Stat. 1754 (1898) .....	27
